

In the court of Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Paschim Medinipur.

Present: **Smt. Kusumika Dey (Mitra) (WB 00992)**
Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Paschim Medinipur

Sessions Trial Case No. 53(02)2024
[G.R Case No. 2943 of 2023]
[CIS No. 168 of 2024]
CNR No.WBWM01-001997-2024

Order No. 06
Dated 16.05.2024.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Today, sole charge-sheeted accused person namely **Lakshman Maity** is present in the Court room by filing hazira.

Ld. P.P-in-charge and the Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

The record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Perused the C.D, F.I.R and other materials on record.

On perusal, *prima facie* case has been established **u/s 302/201 of Indian Penal Code** against accused person namely **Lakshman Maity**.

Ld. Defence Counsel has no objection.

Accordingly, charge has been framed **u/s 302/201 of Indian Penal Code** against the accused person namely **Lakshman Maity**.

The substance of accusation of charge is read over and explained to the accused person to which he plead not guilty and claim to be tried.

To **15.06.2024** for evidence of C.S.W No.1.

Issue summon accordingly.

Accused do remain as before.

I.O of this case is directed to produce the witness on the date fixed.

Copy of the order be sent to the I.O of this case and O.C Sabang P.S, Paschim Medinipur for bringing the witnesses on the date fixed.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 3rd Court,
Paschim Medinipur.

(Smt. Kusumika Dey (Mitra))
Addl. Sessions Judge, 3rd Court,
Paschim Medinipur.