

**In the court of Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd Court,
Paschim Medinipur.**

Present: Smt. Kusumika Dey (Mitra) (WB 00992)
Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Paschim Medinipur

**Sessions Case No. 53(02)2024
[CIS No. 168 of 2024]
CNR No.WBWM01-001997-2023**

Order No. 14

Dated 13.12.2024:

Today is fixed for evidence of charge sheet witness no 1.

Sole accused person namely Lakshman Maity is produced from J.C.

Ld. P.P. in-Charge is present.

Ld. Defence Counsel is also present.

No witness is found present.

At this stage learned advocate on behalf of the accused person Lakshman Maity has filed an application praying for bail on the ground as stated therein.

Learned P.P. in-Charge has raised vehement objection in regard to granting of bail.

Charge has already been framed. The accused is in custody since 20.02.2024. There is no chance of conclusion of trial immediately.

Hence, considering the entire facts and circumstances and the materials in case diary and in record and also considering the period of detention of the accused I am inclined at this stage to enlarge the accused person on bail.

Hence the above named accused person namely Lakshman Maity may find bail of Rs.4000/- with two sureties of Rs.2000/- each, one of whom must be a local surety, subject to the satisfaction of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Paschim Medinipur and on condition to appear before this Court on each and every date fixed.

To **16.01.2025** for appearance of the accused person and evidence.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Paschim Medinipur for information.

Dic. & Corr. by me.

Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Paschim Medinipur.

Addl. Sess. Judge.